 1
Abstract—The objective of this research work is a passive radio
frequency identification (RFID) system for supply chain
purposes, based on backscatter and inductive coupling
technology. With RFID technology it is possible to reach an
identification system that tolerates environmental factors and
rough conditions. In this paper a basic principle of a supply chain
and passive RFID technology are explained. The choice of used

state global standards for the technology used. The
standardization concerns besides the technology a product
code or a product type code used. Global barcodes, that are
used nowadays for object identification are standardised.
These are for example UPC (in North America) and EAN-13
(in Europe). Despite the widespread utilization of these codes
they are regional and non-compatible with each other’s.
Because of these aspects several work groups all around the
world are developing new global object identification code,
which might arise to new standardised system in future. In the
following, the basic structure of most popular barcodes and a
new EPC code structure, developed by Auto-ID Centre are
reviewed.
Barcodes that are used for product identification are called
GTIN family codes. EAN International and Uniform Code
Council have globalised the use of these codes by insertion
zeros at the front of the code until the 14-numbered code
structure is achieved. The basic principle of GTIN structure is
presented in Fig.4. [4]
EAN International and UC-Council has introduced a GTAG
code, which includes all the barcodes used in supply chain for
certain product. Besides GTIN it may include shipping and
transportation codes, like SSCC (Serial Shipment Container
Code). The GTAG code may be stored into RFID tag’s
memory. This follows to a situation, in which the tags must
contain a quite large memory. [10]
EPC code is a new code concept presented by Auto-ID
Centre. It enables a unique and global identification of
products, cases and pallets. EPC is based on the idea to have
all information possible in an external database and to store
just the identification number into the tag’s memory. This
principle makes the manufacturing of the tags less expensive
since the tags have minimum amount of memory. [1][3][7]
The EPC code may consist different amount of bits,
depending on the application. The code is divided into three
sections. At the front of code part is a header, which defines
the application area of the product. The first part of the
product is EPC-manager, which is provided for the
manufacturer. The second part of the code object class, which
divides the products of a certain manufacturer into different
groups. The last group is serial number, which is unique for
each product, for example for each soda can. A basic structure
of 96-bit type-I EPC code is presented as an example in Fig.4.
TABLE II
AN EXAMPLE OF DIFFERENT RFID TAGS AT 868/915 MHZ BAND
[11][14][15]
TABLE III
AN EXAMPLE OF DIFFERENT RFID TAGS AT 2,45 GHZ BAND
[14][16]
Multiple
reading speed
Reading
range
Read/write
memory
Read only
memory
Manufacturer
50 tags
/450ms
1,5-2m-?SCS
Coeporation
200 tags / s5m-80 bitAlien
Technologies
?2,44m24 bit72 bitTexas